
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 25 February 2015 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 5 March 2015 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00AM 

 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 (P.26 - P.27), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

5 - 88 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 5th 

February, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor Mrs C Patmore 

B Phillips 
 

Councillor A W Wood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs M Skilbeck 
 
 

P.26 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 January 2015 (P.23 - 
P.25), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.27 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 February 2015 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     14/01581/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural building and construction of a 

dwelling to provide accommodation for site manager at Agricultural Buildings at 
rear of Woodlands, Forest Lane, Alne, North Yorkshire for Mr & Mrs Edward 
Gregory 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Chris Atkinson, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(2)     14/02378/FUL - Construction of a dwelling and detached garage as amended by 
plans received by Hambleton District Council on 9th January 2015 & 20th 
January 2015 at Manor House Burneston North Yorkshire DL8 2HT for Mr A 
Barker 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(3)     14/02294/OUT - Outline application for change of use of agricultural land for 20 
dwelling houses for Mr R Taylor at land at the rear of Sleepy Hollow, Husthwaite, 
YO61 4PX 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the satisfactory completion of a planning 
obligation to secure a contribution of £52,263.20 towards local provision of open 
space, sport and recreation and the provision of 50% affordable housing in 
accordance with the Council’s Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Deborah Lewis-Green spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(4)     14/02346/FUL - Internal alterations and extension to dwellinghouse and 
formation of a new internal doorway as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 12th January 2015 at The Old Stables Station 
Road Scruton North Yorkshire for  Mr & Mrs S Hall 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to secure details of 
tree and hedge protection measures during the construction phase 
  
(Susan Latter spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 February 2015 

 

 

(5)     14/02347/LBC - Listed Building Consent for Internal alterations and extension to 
dwellinghouse and formation of a new internal doorway as amended by plans 
received by Hambleton District Council on 12th January 2015 at The Old Stables 
Station Road Scruton North Yorkshire for  Mr & Mrs S Hall 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to secure the 
retention of the adjacent hedge 
  
(Susan Latter spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  

(6)     14/02310/FUL - Construction of agricultural building for a pig rearing unit at Land 
South West Of Scruton Grange Fleetham Lane Scruton North Yorkshire for Mr & 
Mrs John Webster 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition requiring details of a 
Waste Management Plan 
  
(The applicant’s agent, John Pollitt, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Joe Ridgeon spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(7)     14/02363/FUL - Two storey and single storey extensions to dwelling at Bruce 
House, Scaife Shay Lane, Sessay for Mr & Mrs D Sanderson 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 5 March 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Director of Environmental and 
Planning Services. Background papers include the application form with relevant 
certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other 
interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Director of Environmental and Planning Services has delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be attached to planning permissions 
and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Environmental and Planning Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 5th March 2015 

 
Item No 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 13/02323/FUL 
Mr A J Cunningham 
Catton 
 
Page no.  9 
 

Demolition of existing agricultural building, alterations and extensions 
to 3 agricultural buildings to form 6 dwellings and formation of a new 
vehicular access and associated works 
 
For: Robin Hall Associates 
At: Land Off Catton Village Street, Catton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

2 
 
 

14/02435/FUL 
Mrs C Davies 
Crakehall 
 
Page no.  21 
 
 

Construction of 16no. dwellings as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 19th February 2015 
 
For: Mulgrave Properties LLP 
At: Land at Green Gate Lane, Little Crakehall 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

3 
 
 

14/02612/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Morton-on-Swale 
 
Page no.  33 

Construction of 7 dwellings 
 
For: JR & S Pybus 
At: Morton Auto Services, Morton on Swale 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

4 
 
 

14/00004/TPO2 
Mrs S Leeming 
Northallerton North 
 
Page no.  41 
 
 

Objection to making of TPO (Hambleton District Council 
(Northallerton)Tree Preservation Order 2014 No 4) 
 
For: Northallerton Tyre and Battery 
At:  Rear of Northallerton Tyre and Battery, High Street, Northallerton
 
RECOMMENDATION: CONFIRM 

5 
 
 

14/02375/FUL 
 Mr J E Howe 
Sowerby-under-
Cotcliffe 
 
Page no.  53 

Construction of a building for the housing of pigs 
 
For: Mr Tim Charlton 
At: Sowerby Farm, Sowerby-under-Cotcliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

14/02389/FUL 
Mrs H M Laws 
Stillington 
 
Page no.  58 
 
 

Construction of 27 houses with associated garages and parking 
areas. Formation of 4 new means of access to South Back Lane, 
provision of underground gas tank, landscaping and enclosures 
 
For: Daniel Gath Homes Limited 
At: Land east of Soutersfield and south of South Back Lane, 
Stillington 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 

 

14/02529/FUL 
Mrs H M Laws 
Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
Page no.  72 
 
 

Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard & soft 
landscaping & means of enclosure 
 
For: Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
At: Land at Carr Lane, Sutton on the Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



8 
 
 

15/00127/REM 
Mrs H M Laws 
Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
Page no.  80 
 
 

Reserved Matters application for the construction of a 3 bedroom 
detached dwellinghouse with integral single garage 
 
For: Mr P Gripton 
At: Rutland House, 4 The Gowans, Sutton on the Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    GRANT 

9 
 
 

14/02550/LBC 
Mrs B Robinson 
Stokesley 
 
Page no.  86 

Listed Building Consent to replace a suspended timber floor with a 
solid floor. 
 
For: Broadacres Housing Association 
At: 25 College Square, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 8



 
Parish:  Catton Committee Date:        5 March 2015 
Ward:  Topcliffe Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 
 

1 
 

Target Date:   3 January 2014 

13/02323/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of existing agricultural building, alterations and extensions to 3 agricultural 
buildings to form 6 dwellings and formation of a new vehicular access and associated 
works 
at Land off Catton Village Street, Catton, North Yorkshire 
for Robin Hall Associates 
 
1.0      PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  This application is being brought back to Members following the Ministerial Statement of 28 

November 2014.  A resolution to grant permission was made at the 9 January 2014 
Planning Committee meeting. Following the Ministerial Statement the affordable housing 
contribution which was originally proposed by the applicant can no longer be sought. The 
applicant recognises these national policy changes and requests that the scheme is 
brought back to Members to consider the planning balance without this co
[...]
appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway 

safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 
14.   To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 

interests of highway safety. 
 
15.   To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
16.   In order to protect and enhance biodiversity in accordance with CP16 and 

DP31 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 
 
17.  The Local Planning Authority would wish to retain control over the extension, 

improvement or alteration of this development in the interests of the 
appearance of the site and the amenities of residential property nearby in 
accordance with Local Development Framework Policies CP1, DP1, CP17 
and DP32. 

 
18.   To ensure that the works are undertaken as a conversion in order to maintain 

their intrinsic qualities and in accordance with the objectives of the Hambleton 
Local Development Framework Policies CP1, CP4, CP16, CP17, DP28 and 
DP30. 

 
 
 

Page 20



 
Parish: Crakehall Committee Date :        5 March 2015 
Ward: Crakehall  Officer dealing :           Mrs Clare Davies 
 

2 
 

Target Date:   12 March 2015 
 

14/02435/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 16no. dwellings as amended by plans received by Hambleton District 
Council on 19th February 2015. 
at Land At Green Gate Lane Little Crakehall North Yorkshire 
for  Mulgrave Properties LLP. 
 
1.0   SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Full Planning permission was originally sought for the construction of 18 dwellings, 

associated roads, open space and landscaping. However, the resultant layout was 
considered cramped and the scheme has been revised.  Permission is now sought for a 
total of 16 dwellings. The site is 0.68 ha in area including 0.585 ha for residential 
development and 0.095 ha of Public Open Space.  

 
1.2 The revised proposal would deliver a development of approx
[...]
7.5% (6 dwellings) and the 

affordable properties would now be spread throughout the site. A contribution of £39,000 
has been agreed for the remainder of the 40% provision to equate to 0.4 of a dwelling.  
Progress on the agreement of the required tenure split (70% social housing and 30% 
intermediate) along with floor space standards will be reported to Committee. 

 
Other Contributions 

 
5.36 Policy BH7 identifies the need for contributions from the developer towards providing 

improvements to local community facilities including Crakehall Village Hall; and increased 
or improved access to local healthcare facilities. In 2009 a sum of £29,150 was offered to 
pay for an extension to the Village Hall, following negotiation from Community Link Officers. 
This is being discussed with the Parish Council and an update will be provided. 

 
5.37 Policy BH7 seeks contributions to education and healthcare where necessary.  NYCC 

Education has stated that the local schools have capacity and therefore no contribution is 
required.  

 
5.38 Responsibilities for health care provision have recently been transferred to the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG).  The CCG is not yet in a position to respond to planning 
application consultations.  The formulae for calculating the majority of planning benefits are 
drawn from policy and Council priorities and therefore these take precedence.  However, 
the contribution required for the local health care facilities is not prescribed and therefore no 
sum has been sought. 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION 

Page 28



 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is GRANTED subject 

to: 
 

(a) The satisfactory completion of a planning obligation to secure (i) six affordable 
dwellings within the development in accordance with the Council’s Affordable 
housing SPD; (ii) a contribution of  £39,000 towards local provision of 
affordable housing; (iii) a contribution of £47,077.50 towards local open space, 
sport and
[...]
 and species. 

 
4.    The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the drawing (Ref Scale 1:200 Floor Plan and Elevations) 
attached to planning application 14/02375/FUL received by Hambleton District 
Council on 20th November 2014 unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 
1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.    In the interest of local residential amenity and the prevention of the pollution of 

the local environment in accordance with Policies DP1, CP21 and DP42. 

Page 56



 
3.    In order to assimilate the development into the local landscape and provide any 

appropriate screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policies DP1, CP16 and DP30. 

 
4.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP1, CP16 and DP30. 

 
 
 

Page 57



 
Parish:  Stillington Committee Date:        5 March 2015 
Ward:   Stillington Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 
 

6 
 

Target Date:   31 March 2015 

14/02389/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 27 houses with associated garages and parking areas. Formation of 4 
new means of access to South Back Lane, provision of underground gas tank, 
landscaping and enclosures 
at Land East of Soutersfield and South of South Back Lane, Stillington, North Yorkshire 
for Daniel Gath Homes Limited 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This planning application seeks permission to develop agricultural land on the south side of 

South Back Lane and to the east of Soutersfield, Stillington for 27 dwellings and associated 
works.  The application site covers an area of 1.03hecta
[...]
cated for development in the LDF Allocations 
Document and the submitted scheme is in accordance with Policy EH6 of that document in 
all respects and the applicant has agreed to the provision of 50% affordable housing. 

 
6.2 The public objections that have been received have been addressed in the body of this 

report and are considered to relate to matters, notably highways, being surmounted by 
technical guidance and overriding planning policy requirements. 

  
6.3 It is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the Policies within the Local 

Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies document in that the 
housing development, would have no adverse impact on landscape character, residential 
amenity and highway safety. 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 67



7.1 That Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to (a) the satisfactory completion of 
a planning obligation to secure a contribution of £89,310.60 towards local provision 
of open space, sport and recreation and (b) the following conditions: 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 

this permission. 
 
2.     Prior to development commencing, details and samples of the materials to be used in 

the construction of the external surfaces of the development shall be made available 
on the application site for inspection and the Local Planning Authority shall be advised 
that the materials are on site and the materials shall be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.   The development shall be constructed of the approved 
materials in accordance with the approved method. 

 
3.     The development shall not be commenced until a detailed landscaping scheme 

indicating the type, height, species and location of all new trees and shrubs, has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  No dwelling shall be 
occupied after the end of the first planting and seeding seasons following the approval 
of the
[...]
ndustrial park development to include access, hard & soft landscaping & 
means of enclosure. 
at Land at  Cleveland Industrial Estate, Carr Lane, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
for Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     This site is located on Cleveland Industrial Estate to the south of Sutton-on-the-Forest.  It 

is located to the west of Carr Lane and to the north of the entrance to the Industrial Estate 
and covers an area of 0.94 hectares. 

 
1.2     The site is vacant but has previously been used in connection with Class B2 General 

Industrial and Class B8 Storage and Distribution uses.  There is a small number of 
buildings on the site, mostly in poor condition, and some shipping containers.  Part of the 
site is concreted and partly grass with a variety of boundary treatments throughout 
including concrete post and wire fencing and timber close boarded fencing.  A number of 
protected trees lie along the eastern boundary.  Trees also lie to the west and north; an 
arboricultural report has been submitted and a scheme of works proposed.  Several 
mature trees towards the northern part of the site would be removed.  A landscaping 
scheme is proposed within the site. 

 
1.3     Access to the site is from Carr Lane and also serves other buildings and compounds to 

the south of the application site from which three existing businesses currently operate.  It 
is proposed to increase the width of the access.  The road layout within the site includes a 
turning head and a footway and allows for potential future access to the site to the north.  
Parking is proposed at each unit, providing a total of 42 spaces, including 14 disability 
spaces. 

 
1.4     It is proposed to clear the site of all existing development and construct a total of 14 

identical industrial units in four blocks.  Each unit would have a floor space of 193.75 sq. 
m with a ridge height of 6.1m.  The total floor space would be over 2,700 sq. m.   

 
1.5     The walls 
[...]
e-Forest Committee Date:        5 March 2015 
Ward:   Huby and Sutton Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 
 

8 
 

Target Date:   17 March 2015 

15/00127/REM 
 

 

Reserved Matters application for the construction of a 3 bedroom detached 
dwellinghouse with integral single garage. 
at Rutland House, 4 The Gowans, Sutton on the Forest, North Yorkshire 
for Mr P Gripton. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1     Members have previously had an opportunity to inspect the site, which lies on the northern 

side of The Gowans, approximately 50m west of the junction with Carr Lane.  The site 
currently forms part of the side garden of Rutland House, a detached dwelling that lies at an 
angle on the corner of The Gowans with Harland Close.  The garage, access and driveway 
of Rutland House lie within the application site boundary. 

 
1.2     The site covers an area of approximately 400 sq. m with a frontage onto The Gowans of 

approximately 23m and a maximum depth of 23m. 
 
1.3     Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved, was granted on appeal in October 

2012.  The reserved matters, including appearance, layout, scale, access and landscaping, 
are now the subject of a revised planning application.  It is proposed to remove the existing 
garage and construct a two-storey 3 bedroomed dwelling within the plot with a single 
garage attached to the side elevation.  The dwelling would be sited between 2.25m and 3m 
from the eastern boundary with the neighbouring property at Beech Lodge.  The closest 
point of the dwelling to the front boundary hedge would be 5m; the closest point from the 
proposed new boundary with Rutland House and the proposed dwelling would be 1m.  

 
1.4     No windows are proposed within the side (east) elevation at either ground or first floor level; 

a ground floor window is proposed in the west elevation to serve the garage. 
 
1.5     Although the original application was for outline consent with all matters reserved,
[...]
n accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
8.     To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle storage facilities, in the interests of 

highway safety and the general amenity of the area in accordance with LDF 
Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
9.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

 
 
 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 85



 
Parish:  Stokesley Committee Date:        5 March 2015 
Ward:  Stokesley Officer dealing:           Mrs B Robinson 
 

9 
 

Target Date:   12 February 2015 

14/02550/LBC 
 

 

Listed Building Consent to replace a suspended timber floor with a solid floor 
at Woodville, 25 College Square, Stokesley 
for Broadacres Housing Association 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The site is within a two storey brick house, with full height bows to each side of a central 

door.  The building fronts part of College Square. It is Listed Grade II.  
 
1.2  The proposal is to replace the suspended timber floors across the front of the building. The 

application is accompanied by a structural report setting out the condition of the existing 
floor. 

 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1  2/77/142/0173A - Alterations to existing dwelling; Granted  30 June 1977.  This application 

included a note of works to install concrete floors in the rear rooms.  
 
3.0  RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1  The relevant policies are: 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Development Policies DP28 – Conservation 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
4.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1  Stokesley Parish Council - No objection 
 
4.2  Neighbours and site notice and press notice - last expiry 16.02.2015. No observations have 

been received.  
 
4.3  Planning Policy & Conservation Officer - The reasons why a concrete floor is proposed is 

appreciated and is supported by 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 5th 
March, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 

Stone Cross, Northallerton 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 

Councillor Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor Mrs C S Cookman 

Mrs C Patmore 
Councillor B Phillips 

M J Prest 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Noone 
 
 

P.28 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 February 2015 (P.26 - 
P.27), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 March 2015 

 

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     13/02323/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural building, alterations and 

extensions to 3 agricultural buildings to form 6 dwellings and formation of a new 
vehicular access and associated works at Land Off Catton Village Street, Catton 
for Robin Hall Associates 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(2)     14/02435/FUL - Construction of 16no. dwellings as amended by plans received 
by Hambleton District Council on 19th February 2015 at Land at Green Gate 
Lane, Little Crakehall for Mulgrave Properties LLP 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the completion of a planning obligation to 
secure (i) six affordable dwellings within the development in accordance with the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document; (ii) a 
contribution of £39,000 towards local provision of affordable housing; (iii) a 
contribution of £47,077.50 towards local open space, sport and recreation 
provision and (iv) appropriate management of on-site open space. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Mark Newby, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Councillor McIntosh-Powrie spoke on behalf of Crakehall Parish Council 
objecting to the application.) 
  

(3)     14/02612/FUL - Construction of 7 dwellings at Morton Auto Services, Morton on 
Swale for JR & S Pybus 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition relating to existing 
and proposed ground levels and slab levels of buildings. 
  

(4)     14/00004/TPO2 - Objection to making of TPO (Hambleton District Council 
(Northallerton)Tree Preservation Order 2014 No 4) at  Rear of Northallerton Tyre 
and Battery, High Street, Northallerton for Northallerton Tyre and Battery 
  
THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2014 NO 4 NOT BE CONFIRMED 
because the Committee did not consider that the visibility or the individual, 
collective or wider impact of the trees or any other factors warranted confirmation 
of the TPO. 
  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
(Joe Patterson, spoke in support of confirming the TPO) 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 March 2015 

 

 

  
(5)     14/02375/FUL - Construction of a building for the housing of pigs at Sowerby 

Farm, Sowerby-under-Cotcliffe for Mr Tim Charlton 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant, Mr Charlton, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Mr Grief spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(6)     14/02389/FUL - Construction of 24 houses with associated garages and parking 
areas, formation of 4 new means of access to South Back Lane, provision of 
underground gas tank, landscaping and enclosures at Land east of Soutersfield 
and south of South Back Lane, Stillington for Daniel Gath Homes Limited in 
accordance with amended plans received by Hambleton District Council on 2 
March 2015 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to satisfactory completion of a planning 
obligation to secure a contribution of £80,489.80 towards local provision of open 
spaces, sport and recreation and 10 affordable housing units in accordance with 
the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document. 
  
(The applicant, Daniel Gath, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Councillor Mrs Cookman spoke on behalf of Stillington Parish Council objecting 
to the application.) 
  
(Vivienne Race spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(7)     14/02529/FUL - Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard & 
soft landscaping & means of enclosure at Land at Carr Lane, Sutton on the 
Forest for Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
  
DEFER to seek the removal of 3 units to allow an increase in car parking and 
increased turning space for HGVs. 
  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.  
  

(8)     15/00127/REM - Reserved Matters application for the construction of a 3 
bedroom detached dwellinghouse with integral single garage at Rutland House, 4 
The Gowans, Sutton on the Forest for Mr P Gripton 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(9)     14/02550/LBC - Listed Building Consent to replace a suspended timber floor with 
a solid floor at 25 College Square, Stokesley for Broadacres Housing Association 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 


